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3-2. OVERALL BLOCK DIAGRAM 

(See page 114) 
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3-3. LCD VIDEO BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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3-4. VIDEO BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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3-5. SERVO, SYSTEM CONTROL BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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3-6. SYSTEM CONTROL - VIDEO, AUDIO BLOCK INTERFACE 

Signal 1/0 Pin No. STOP FF 

ME/MP 0 Pin ® of CN006 
*1 * 1 on SV-35 board 

SP/ LP 0 
Pin (J) of IC101 

H/ L H/ L on SV-35 board 

JOG 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

L L on SV-35 board 

VA PB MODE 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

L L on SV-35 board 

VIDEO CS 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

*4 *4 on SV-35 board 

LINE MUTE 0 
Pin ® of IC101 

L L on SV-35 board 

SYSCON SO 
0 

Pin @ of IC101 
*5 *5 (SI) on SV-35 board 

SYSCON SCK 
0 Pin~ of IC101 

*6 *6 (SCK) on SV-35 board 

CLOG I 
Pin ® of IC101 

H *1 on SV-35 board 

COMP SYNC I 
Pin ® of IC101 

*8 *8 on SV-35 board 

PB SP/[P I 
Pin @ of IC101 

L *9 on SV-35 board 

INPUT SEL 1 0 Pin @ of IC101 
*10 *10 on SV-35 board 

INPUT SEL 2 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

* 11 * 11 on SV-35 board 

RP PB MODE 0 Pin ® of IC101 
H H 

on SV-35 board 

FEON 0 
Pin@ of IC101 

H H on SV-35 board 

JOG VD 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

L L on SV-35 board 

RF SWP 0 
Pin ~ of IC101 

1.8Vdc *13 on SV-35 board 

"L" when using MP tape * 1. 
* 2. According to recorded mode of PB tape 

(SP: "H", LP: "L") 

* 3. 

* 4. 
* 5. 

* 6. 
* 7. 

According to SP / LP selector (S602) setting 
(SP : "H". LP: "L") 
Approx. 20 msec period "L" pulse 
1 V period "L" pulse train 
1 V period "L" pulse train 
Video head clog : "H", Normally : "L • 

REW CUE REVIEW PB 
PB· REC· 

REC 
PAUSE PAUSE 

*1 *1 *1 *1 * 1 * 1 *1 

H/ L * 2 *2 *2 *2 *3 *3 

L H H L H L L 

L H H H H L L 

*4 *4 *4 *4 *4 *4 *4 

L H H L H L L 

*5 *5 *5 *5 *5 *5 *5 

*6 *6 *6 *6 *6 *6 *6 

*1 *7 *1 *1 *1 H H 

* 8 *8 *8 *8 *8 *8 *8 

* 9 * 9 * 9 L L L L 

*10 *10 *10 *10 *10 *10 *10 

* 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 

H H H H H L H 

H H H H H L H 

L *12 *12 L *12 L L 

*13 *13 *13 *13 *13 *13 *13 

* 8. Positive POiarity composite sync signal 
* 9. SP mode recorded tape : "H", LP mode recorded 

tape : "L" 
* 10. LINE input : "H", CAMERA input : "L", TV 

input : "H" 
* 11. LINE input : "H", CAMERA input : "L", TV 

input : "L" 
* 12. 1 V period "H" pulse 
* 13. 2V period duty 50 % pulse 
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3-7. SYSTEM CONTROL - SERVO PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT INTERFACE 

Signal 1/0 Pin No. 

SEL 2 0 
Pin (j) of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

SEL 1 0 
Pin ® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

DRUM ON 0 
Pin @ of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

INT VD 0 
Pin ® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

SW POSI I 
Pin ® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

ATF ER I 
Pin® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

Pins ® and @) 
DRUM PG I of IC101 

on SV-35 board 

DRUM FG I 
Pin ® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

Pins @ and ~ 
CAP FG I of IC101 

on SV-35 board 

CAP ER 0 
Pin @ of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

DRUM ER 0 
Pin ~ of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

CAP PWM 0 
Pin ®> of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

DRUM RVS 0 Pin 18 of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

CAP ON 0 Pin ® of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

CAP FWD 0 
Pin @ of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

RF SWP 0 
Pin ~ of IC101 
on SV-35 board 

See Timing chart 1. 
See Timing chart 2. 
See Timing chart 3. 
Not used. 

THREAD-
EJECTED 

ING 

H H 

H H 

L H 

*4 *4 

*5 *5 

*6 *6 

L *8 

H * 9 

H/ L PULSE 

L * 11 

L *12 

L *13 

* 14 *14 

L H 

L L 

1.8Vdc * 15 

* 1. 
* 2. 
* 3. 
* 4. 
* 5. DC voltage set with RV102 (Switching position 

adjustment) 

* 6. 
* 1. 
* 8. 

Approx. 2.5 Vdc constant 
A TF error voltage 
2V period "H" pulse 

* 9. 1.4 msec period pulse 

UN 
THREAD- STOP FF REW CUE REVIEW PB 

ING 

H H H H *3 *3 *2 

H H H H *3 *3 *2 

H L H H H H H 

*4 *4 *4 *4 *4 *4 *4 

*5 *5 *5 *5 *5 * 5 *5 

*6 *6 *7 *1 *7 *7 *1 

*8 L *8 *8 *8 *8 *8 

' * 9 H *9 *9 *9 *9 *9 

PULSE H/ L *10 *10 * 10 *10 * 10 

* 11 L * 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 * 11 

*12 L *12 * 12 * 12 *12 *1 2 

*13 L *13 * 13 *13 * 13 *13 

*14 *14 *14 *14 *14 * 14 *14 

H L H H H H H 

H L H L H L H 

*1 5 *15 *15 *15 * 15 *15 * 15 

* 10. Pulses in proportion to frequency of tape speed 
* 11. Pulse output for accelerating or braking. 
* 12. 6 msec period PWM signal (tri-s tate) of "H", 

"L" and "HI-Z" (2.5 Vdc) 
* 13. 64 µ sec period PWM signal 
* 14. Approx . 1 . 8 Vdc ( Momentarily "L" in 

Threading/ Un threading) 
* 15. 2V period duty 50 % pulse 
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PB· REC· 
REC 

PAUSE PAUSE 

H * 1 L 

H * 1 H 

H H H 

*4 *4 *4 

* 5 *5 * 5 

*7 *6 * 6 

*8 * 8 *8 

*9 *9 *9 

H/L *10 H/ L 

L * 11 L 

* 12 *12 *12 

L *13 L 

* 14 *14 *14 

L H L 

H H L 

*15 * 15 *15 

I T iming chart 1 (REC) 

RF SW PULSE J f 1 

SE L I J 
I 

f I REF P l LOT I 
I 

SE L 2 J 

T im ing chart 2 (PB) 

RF SW PULSE J f I 

SEL i 

REF PILOT 
I I I 

I f I :t2: f I 
I I I 
: f2 ~3! 

SEL 2 J u 

T im in g chart 3 (CUE/ REVIEW) 

RF SW PULSE J 

S EL I 

REF Pl LOT 

SEL 2 

f 1 

- 47 -

f 2 f 3 

f 2 f 3 

f 2 f 3 

I I I 
f 2 i f3l41 f 3 

I ! i 

f 2 f 3 

f4 I 
I 

f 4 
I 

I 

f 4 I 

I I I 
I f4 lf 'i f 4 

I :n I 

.....___f 4 ___.I 
__ I 
I I I I I 

f I ! f 2 !f4: f 2 i f 4 I 
I 

GV-8E 



GV-8E 

3-9. SYSTEM CONTROL - MECHANISM BLOCK INTERFACE 
3-8. SYSTEM CONTROL - SYSTEM CONTROL PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT INTERFACE 

Signal 1/0 Pin No. 1/0 Level Signal 1/0 Pin No. 1/0 Level 
Signal 1/0 Pin No. 1/0 Level 

POWER ON 0 
Pin @ of IClOl "H" when power is ON, "L" 
on SV-35 board 

when OFF. 

(DEW LAMP) TT WP 0 
Pin @ of IClOl Normally : "H" ( "L" pulse is output when power is turned on 
on SV-35 board from off.) 

CAMERA ON 0 
Pin @ of IClOl "H" when INPUT SELECT switch (SlOl on SV-35 board) is 
on SV-35 board set to CAMERA position with power ON. 

VIDEO ON 0 
Pin @ of IClOl "H" in REC, PB mode, etc.,(Other : "L") 
on SV-35 board 

SP/LP 0 
Pin <J> of 1c101. "H" in SP recording mode or playback of recorded tape in 
on SV-35 board SP mode 

SYS RESET 0 
Pin @ of IC101 Normally : "L" ("H" when installing the 
on SV-35 board 

main battery) 

MIN 3 I 
Pin ® of IClOl 

No key matrix input signal : "H" (Other : "L") 
on SV-35 board 

MIN 2 I 
Pin ® of IClOl 

No key matrix input signal : "H" (Other: "L" ) 
on SV-35 board 

MIN 1 I 
Pin @ of IC101 

No key matrix input signal : "H" 
on SV-35 board 

(Other : "L") 

MIN 0 I 
Pin @ of IC101 

No key matrix input signal : "H" 
on SV-35 board 

(Other: "L") 

STOP / PB/REC/PB· PAUSE/ REC· PAUSE : 170 msec period 

T/E LED 0 
Pin @ of IC101 

"H" pulse, CUE/ REVIEW : 60 msec period "H" pulse, FF/ 

on SV-35 board 
REW : 12 msec period "H" pulse, EJECT or CASSETTE IN 
detecting : 22 msec period "H" pulse 
20 msec period "H" pulse 

Pin ® of IC101 
REC LED 0 Normally: "H" ("L" in REC or REC • PAUSE 

on SV-35 board 
mode) 

RESET I 
Pin ® of IC101 Normally : "H" (Reset : "L" ) 
on SV-35 board 

Pin ® of IClOl 
SYSCON CS I 

on SV-35 board 
lV period "L" pulse 

SYSCON SI I 
Pin ® of IC101 

lV period "H" pulse train 
on SV-35 board 

SYSCON SO 0 
Pin ® of IClOl 

lV period "L" pulse train 
on SV-35 board 

I/ Pin @ of IClOl 
SYSCON SCK lV period "L" 

0 on SV-35 board 
pulse train 

Pin @ of IClOl Normally : "H" ("L" when WAKE UP signal from timer/ tuner DEW/ TT I 
on SV-35 board microcomputer (IC301 on TT-20 board) becomes "L" or DEW) 

MIN 5 I 
Pin @ of IClOl 

No key matrix input signal : "H" (Other : "L") 
on SV-35 board 

MIN 4 I 
Pin @ of IC101 

No key matrix input signal : "H" 
on SV-35 board 

(Other: "L") 

Pin @ of IC101 Normally : "H" ( "L" when POWER switch (SOl 1 POWER I 
on~ 

on SV-35 board board) is turned on.) 

EJECT I 
Pin @ of IClOl Normally: "H" ("L" when EJECT switch (S008 on KB-6 
on SV-35 board board) is pressed.) 

BATT DOWN I 
Pin @ of IClOl Input main battery voltage (SV UNREG) is divided by RVlOl 
on SV-35 board (battery down adjustment) and input 

STILL ADJ I 
Pin @ of IC101 DC voltage that is set by RV103 (SP STILL adjustment) or 
on SV-35 board RV104 (LP STILL adjustment) is input. 

S REEL FG I Pin ® of CN006 Pulse (Approx. 2.5 Vp-p) that is generated by S-reel rotation. 
on SV-35 board It is approx. 1 sec period in REC/ PB (SP) mode. 

MODE SW 2 I 
Pin @ of CN006 Pins are connected to mode switch for mechanical position detection. 
on SV-35 board 

MODE SW 1 I· Pin _@ of CN006 
EJECTED THREADING REC/ PB/ FF/ 

on SV-35 board UNTHREADING STOP REW/ CUE/ 
REVIEW/ PAUSE 

MODE SW 0 I 
Pin @ of CN006 MODE SW 2 (@- ('l;l) 0 0 x 0 
on SV-35 board MODE SW 1 ((ID- ('I)) x 0 0 x 

M OUT 0 
MC!DE SW 0 (@- ('I)) x x 0 0 

0 
Pin CD of CN006 

(COM) on SV-35 board 
x .. .... Open 

0 ...... Short 

CC DOWN Pin ® of CN006 It is connected to cassette compartment down detection (CC DOWN) 

on SV-35 board switch. 
When cassette compartment comes down, Pins ® and <J) are short-
circuited 

M OUT 0 
I 

Pin <J) of CN006 When cassette compartment comes up, connection between Pins @ 
(COM) on SV-35 board and <J) open. 

END SENS 0 
Pin ® of CN006 Normally : "L • ( "H" pulse is output in tape end or cassette 
on SV-35 board unloaded) 

13/ 10 I Pin ® of CN006 
Not used on SV-35 board 

MP HG I Pin @ of CN006 "H" pulse (20 msec) is output when normal on SV-35 board MP tape is used 

TOP END LED I 
Pin @ of CN006 "L" pulse (approx. 1 Vp-p) (pulse period is changed from 12 to 170 
on SV-35 board msec according to operation mode.) 

TOP SENS I Pin ® of CN006 
Normally: "L" ( "H" pulse is output in tape top or cassette unloaded) on SV-35 board 

UNLD 0 
Pin ® of IC101 Normally : "L" ( "H" in Un threading, pulse is output in 
on SV-35 board Mechanical mode transition) CLOG I 

Pin ® of IClOl Normal playback : "L" ( "H" when PB RF signal is not 
on SV-35 board reproduced due to head clog, etc .. 

ME/MP 0 
Pin ® of CN006 "L" in MP tape ( "H" 
on SV-35 board pulse (20 msec) in cassette unloaded) 

LD 0 
Pin @ of IClOl Normally : "L • ( "H" in Threading, "H" pulse is output in 
on SV-35 board Mechanical mode transition) 

M OUT 4 0 
Pin @ of IClOl 

20 msec period "H" 
on SV-35 board 

pulse 

M OUT 3 0 
Pin @ of IClOl 

20 msec period "H" 
on SV-35 board 

pulse 

PB SP/LP I 
Pin ® of IClOl Recording speed mode detection signal in FF, REW, CUE or 
on SV-35 board REVIEW ("H" in SP mode, "L" in LP mode) 

START/ STOP 0 
Pin @) of IClOl Normally : "H" ("L" when ST ART / STOP button of camera 
on SV-35 board is pressed.) 

Pin @ of CN006 
"L" when recording possible cassette is loaded 

REC PROOF I "H" pulse (20 msec) is output, when recording inhibiting cassette on SV-35 board 
is loaded. 

T REEL FG I 
Pin @ of CN006 Pulse (Approx. 2.5 Vp-p) that is generated by T-reel rotation, in REC 
on SV-35 board /PB (SP) mode, it is approx. 1 sec period 

Pin @ of IC101 
M OUT 2 0 20 msec period "L" pulse 

on SV-35 board 

Pin ® of IC101 
M OUT 1 0 20 msec period "L" 

on SV-35 board 
pulse 

Pin ® of IC101 M OUT 0 0 20 msec period "L" 
on SV-35 board 

pulse 

Pin @ of IC101 Normally: "H" ("L" in REC mode with INPUT SELECT switch 
TALLY 0 

on SV-35 board is set to CAMERA position) 

Pin @ of IClOl PAUSE LED 0 Normally : "H" ( "L" in PB· PAUSE or REC· PAUSE mode) 
on SV-35 board 

Pin @ of IClOl Power ON : "L • (Pulse is output when battery voltage (POWER) BA TT LED 0 is 
on SV-35 board decreased) 
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3-10. TIMER/ TUNER CONTROL - TIMER/ TUNER PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT INTERFACE 

Signal 1/ 0 Pin No. 1/ 0 Level Signe I 1/0 Pin No. 

INT CV SYNC) Pin @ of IC301 
I 

on TT-20 board 
IV period "L" pulse in LCD is ON (Other : •L") (not used) Pin ® of IC301 

WP COSMO 0 on TT-20 board 

RSi I 
Pin @ of IC301 

Normally : "H" (Reset : "L") 
on TT-20 board 

Normally: SV (Input voltage is changed as follows according to 
LI BATT DWN I 

Pin ® of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

Pin ® of IC301 button.) AD 0 (TIMER KEY) I 
on TT-20 board CLOCK SET (SW UNIT) : 3V, + (SW UNIT) : 2V, NEXT (SW 

UNIT) : 1 V, SLEEP (SW UNIT) : OV 

Pin ® of IC301 
AFT UP I 

on TT-20 board 

Normally : 5V (Input voltage is changed as follows according to 

Pin ® of IC301 
button.) 

AD 1 (LCD KEY) I COUNTER RESET (S301 on KB-7 board) : 4V, DATA SCREEN 
on TT-20 board 

ON/OFF (S302 on KB-7 board): 3V. LCD ON/ OFF (S901 on 
RG-5 board) : 1 V. INDICATOR (S30i) : OV 

Pin ®of IC301 
AFT DWN I 

on TT-20 board 

Pin @>of IC301 
V DET I 

on TT-20 board 

AD 2 (VHF /UHF) I 
Pin ® of IC301 5V when VHF / UHF switch (S601 on SV-35 board) is set to 
on TT-20 board VHF position. 4V when it is set to UHF position. 16 kHz OUT 0 

Pin ® of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

Normally : 5V. Input voJtage should be change as follows 

AD 3 I 
Pin @ of IC30 l according to the test mode setting. 
on TT-20 board 32 kHz CHECK (TP304-TP303) : 4V, Xl20 (TP301-TP303) : 3V, 

TT CHECK (TP302-TP303) : 2V 

Pin@ of IC301 Normally: "H" ("L" when CHANNEL + button (S003 on KB-6 + (+ KEY) I 
on TT-20 board board) is pressed.) 

Pin ® of IC301 Normally : "H" ("L" when CHANNEL - button (S002 on KB-6 
- ( - KEY) I 

on TT-20 board board) is pressed. 

Pin@ of IC301 Normally : • H • ( "L. when resetting the system control 
COSMO RES IN I 

on TT-20 board microcomputer for power-failure detection) 

Pin @ of IC301 
COSMO CS 0 

on TT-20 board 
"L" pulse 

SCI]{ 0 
Pin @ of IC301 

"L" pulse train 
on TT-20 board 

so 0 
Pin @ of IC301 "H" pulse train 
on TT-20 board 

SI I 
Pin @of IC301 

"L" pulse train 
on TT-20 board 

Pin @ of IC301 Normally : "H" ( ·L" when TIMER SET button (SW UNIT) is 
TIMER SET KEY I 

on TT-20 board pressed) 

VC PWM 0 
Pin ® of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

A MUTE 0 
Pin @ of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

BV 0 
Pin '® of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

BS 0 
Pin @ of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

BU 0 
Pin @) of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

Pin ® of IC301 T REC 0 
on TT-20 board 

SP ON 0 
Pin @ of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

CRTC STB 0 
Pin @l of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

IND ON/OFF 0 
Pin ® of IC301 
on TT-20 board 

Pins® to ®l 
Pin @ of IC301 Normally : tr ( "L" when TIMER REC ON/ OFF button (SW 

TIME~ REC KEY I 
on TT-20 board UNIT) is pressed.) 

INDO-IND7 0 
and CD to @ 
of IC301 
on TT·20 board 

Pin @ of IC301 
Normally : "H" (WAKE UP signal input from system control 

TT WP IN I 
on TT-20 board 

microcomputer IClOl on SV-35 board "L" pulse is input at the 
transition of power off from on.) 

LCD ON I 
Pin ® of IC301 

LCD ON : "H". LCD OFF : "L" 
on TT-20 board 

Pin@ of IC301 
DARK/BRIGHT 0 

on TT-20 board 
Not used 

TUNER ON 0 
Pin @ of IC301 "H" when INPUT SELECT switch (SlOl on SV-35 board) is set 
on TT-20 board to TV position. Other : "L" 
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1/0 Level 

Normally : "H" (WAKE UP signal output to system control 
microcomputer. "L" pulse is output when reservation confirming 
or timer recording.) 

Normally : "L" (When the voltage of lithium battery decreases. 
it is "H".) 

"L• when receives broadcasting signal correctly. When reception 
frequency is shifting to higher frequency, it becomes "H". 
"L" when tuner is OFF. 

"L~ when receives broadcasting signal correctly. When reception 
frequency is shifting to lower frequency, it becomes "H" . "L" 
when tuner is OFF. 

"L" when receives broadcasting signal, and others in "H". •L" 
when tuner is OFF. 

Normally : "H". (Divided by two output of clock for the timer 
when checking the 32 kHz in the test mode.) 

?50 µsec period PWM signal (For tuning voltage generation), 
"H" when tuner is OFF. 

Normally : 1.," ("H" in channel selection). "H" when tuner is 
OFF 

"L" when VHF is received, and others in "H" 

"L" when VHF low band is received, and others in "H" 

"L" when UHF is received, and others in "H" 

Normally : "H" ( "L" when timer recording is ON.) 
(Output for lighting the LED_) 

Normally : "H" ( "L" when set speaker/ earphone output to OFF) 

LCD ON: "H" pulse train ( "L" in LCD OFF) 

Normally : "L • ("H" when tuning display is turned to ON with 
S301, etc.) 

8-bit data output for tuner tuning display ("L" in tuner OFF) 
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3-12. AUDIO BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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3-13. TIMER BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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3-14. POWER BLOCK DIAGRAM 
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SECTION 4 
FRAME FRAME FRAME 

PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

A 

CN90$ WI04 
FP-132 

H s y H s y RGI VIDEO IXI 
f R P f R P RIH VIDEO (YI 
s y • s y • AYR I IN 

4-1 . FRAME SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .....- - - - -- CNIO I .....- -
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u II VII. 1-IVJ VIL 1-IYI II _, IZ VCH v co• IZ 12 
13 GND GND 13 13 
14 V SYNC v sn1c 14 14 
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" NC RC 16 II 
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II 

CNtOZ II It.. GND 

TIMER REC LED z TY SV 

SCREEN / COUNTER " REG ONO 

GRD zz t 13Y 

IV" I IN 23 LCD ONO 

AYR I OUT 24 -IV 
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- TllW"R REC ~ I I AVU OUT llNDI 
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12 SW SY - cooos CNIOI - -- 0- MODE SWI I 

WI0 4 co II REG &ND - MODE SWO • 
10 IL UNRU - I I VIDEO ON VIDEO ON I 1 1 GND ISi fi I irOUrO'"~' 1 
I IL GNO - z POWER ON .... - POWER ON 2 12 CAM UMREG L CC OOWR I Pt- 2S 
I TV SY 

s CAM ON .... ,__ CAM ON s 13 CAM GND .... SY I - I 
1 4 RE& GND .... I'-- REG GND 4 END SENSE 10 RU tND - CN09' • T Y ON - ' REG GND .... ,..... •EG GfllD s 

I 13110 II 

I + ll Y 
............ f E IXI 1 1 6 VIDEO SY .... ,..... VIDEO SY ' GRD ICOll l It -

4 L CD IND - ~ f E m z I 1 SW SY .... ,..... SW SY 1 •< " JOD I s ,...---t •• IGI s I • UNRfG GNO .... ,..... U.AEG GNO I - IV ........, 
EIT ~ 2 -zov ........, CNOl 4 ' au UfllREG .... ,..... AU UNREC 9 

ANTENNA 
I +SOY ........, 10 SY UNREG .... I'-- SY UllREG 10 - CHI lYI I 

CH I z II MT GND - ,..... MT GllO II WOOi 
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LCD TV 
4-2. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS 

RG-5 (LCD TV) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. RG-5 BOARD : 1000 series -

RG-5 BOARD RG-5 BOARD IC()MPONENT SIDE! 

CN901 A- 10 
CN902 G-1 1 
CN903 G-1 
CN905 G-7 
CN906 D-9 

CV901 G-1 
CV902 G-1 

0901 C-22 
0902 D-3 
0903 G-17 

IC901 F-21 
IC902 B-20 B 
0901 D-20 
0902 F-20 
0903 B-22 
0904 B-22 
0905 D-2 
0906 F-23 
0907 E-20 
0908 E-20 
0909 E-20 
0910 C-20 
0911 E- 17 
0912 C-20 
0913 B-4 
0914 A-21 
0915 A-21 
0916 A-22 
0917 B-5 
0918 A- 19 0 
0919 D-7 
0920 0 -7 0 50 0 

0921 B-6 
0922 B-6 0 OIO 

0923 D-6 
0924 D-6 •o 

0 0 
0925 C-16 
0926 0 - 16 

1 0 
0927 B-17 
0928 D-21 

E 0 0929 D-5 
0931 D-20 
0936 D-21 
0938 C-2 2 
0939 B-16 
0940 B- 16 

RV901 A-3 
RV902 A-5 
RV905 F-11 
RV906 F-5 
RV907 F-5 
RV908 F-5 
RV909 F-6 
RV912 C- 17 
RV920 F-4 

TP901 G-3 
TP902 G-6 

W901 C- 1 
W904 G-4 G 

2 3 
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GV-8E 

CN906 

h] 0 

4 5 9 

LCD TV t CD TV 

RG-5 BOARD !CONDUCTOR SIDE! 

CN90 1 

~ '"" • Bl ON CONT 

BL UNREG 

>-
>-
>-

, W201 

I 
I 

I 
I 

r-- 8l UN9£G I DC·AC CONVERTER 
~ BL ON C-ONT 2 UNIT 
~ BL GNO • 

NC • - BL DRIVE I • ·- BL OflVf 2 6 

I 
I 
I CN906 

I ~ BLOR!VE I 
j 

"" flL DRIVE 2 

>--
>--

LCD UNIT 
--, 

LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY 

10 I 

12 

II ~ 

0 1-629 - 559-

10 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 22 23 
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RG-5 (LCD TV) SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 3 

Ref. No. RG-5 BOARD: 1000 series 

A 

B 

c 

.. 
& DC·AC 

CONVERTER 
D UNIT 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

• 
2 

l 
4 

' I 
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W2Dt 
IL UNREO 

Bl ON CONT 
Bl GND 

NC 
Bl DRIVE I 
IL DlllV[ 2 

5 

L-

L-

L-

L-

~ 

ro KB- 1 IOAllD 
WlOI 
FP- "O 

I FUXlll.E IOAROI 

(See page 113) 

ro SW UNIT 

TO TT-ZO 90UD 
CNlOl 
FP - 132 

I FLE>IBLE BOARD I 

(S- page 106) 
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LCD TV LCD TV 

7 8 9 
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' 

1'10 mor k ; E· f. cr-OWER ON ) mod• 
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B All P 

10 

0915,916 
G AMP 

I 

1 1 
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•AMP 

0902,9 06 
SYMC UP 

12 13 14 

0919 ,920 
R DRIVE 

15 

0923,924 
8 DRIVE 

16 17 18 

IC +sv +5Y IYCHI to 

II 

l l 
- 11 _.. ,, 
~:; 

-av - IYIYSLI II 

y t(llj V COM 12 
OMO GND ll 

vSvtt v S'fHC 14 

YIOEO Uf.T V1 ........ Mr I~ 

~- t N.C 16 

TO LCD UNIT 

19 20 

LCD UNIT 

LIOUIO CRYSTAL OISPLAY 

• Signal path 

RG·5 BOARD 

¢ ) :PB Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
¢ :PB Y SIGNAL 
¢ :PB AUDIO SIGNAL 
¢ :PB CHROMA SIGNAL 

-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~---- ~----~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--
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LCD TV LCD TV 

RG-5 BOARD 

0 

0 

.-. ..... . .-:-~ 1 
"W"'- , "'f it11 1 j411D.25Vp· 

---- "'~-'tJ J 

IC901 © 

l 0 
0 -6 Vp-p 

J 
4 .43MHI 

IC901 G) 

IC901 @) 

lnfj-. 0 
~-H--l 

CN905 CD 

e J_,\"---J(~ 
4.6Vp - p 

CN905 ® 

JL1 
I- H-l 

CN905 0 

LH--l 
0907 © 

LH--l 
0908 © 

L-H__j 

Q90 9 © 

CN905 @ 

1.~V p•p 

1I 
I 

l. 5 Vp·p 

1.4Vp ·p 

I 
~v P - P 

_J 

GV-8E 

THIS NOTE IS COMMON FOR PRINTED WIRING 

BOARDS ANO SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS. 
(In addition to this, the necessary note is printed in each 
block.) 

Note (Schematic Diagram) 

• Caution to be e,.;ercised when replac ing chip components 
Do not reuse the removed components but use new 
components. 
Caution should be taken as the negative side of the tanta lum 
capacitor is weak toward heat. 

• All capacitors which res istance pressure 50V o r less are not 
indicated except for chemicals and tantalums. The un it is all 
µF (p is pf). 

• All resistors are in ohms, 1/10W unless otherwise noted. 
kn : 1ooon, Mn : 1oookn. 

• All variable and semi-f ixed resistors have characteristics curve 6 , 
unless otherw ise noted. 

• c::::J : panel designation. 

• CJ adjustment desig nation . 
• - a+ line . 
• --- B- li ne. 
• The voltage valu11 is 11 raferance value between the ground ing 

when the color bar signal is re<:eived from a color bar generato r. 
• All voltage ere de measured w ith a VOM (10Mnl 

N011 : 
The components ident i· 
fied by mark Lt or dot· 
ted line w ith mark fri 
are crit ical for safety. 
Replace only w ith part 
number specified. 

Note: 
Les composa~ ident i fies par 
une marque sont cri tiques 
pour la securit . 
Ne les remplacer que par une 
piece portant le numero speci· 
fie. 

When indicating parts by refer· 
ence number, please include 
the board name. 

Note (Printed Wir ing Boardl 

• 0-. ._ 
• ® •• •• 
Note 

: indicates a lead w ire mounted on the component side . 
: indicates a lead wire mounted on the printed side . 

: Through hole. 

: Pattern from the side which enables seeing . 

: Pattern of the rear side. 

Conductor side: Pans on the conductor side being 
seen from the conductor are stated. 

Component side: Puts on the component side being 
sHn from the component ere stated. 
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SV-35 (VIDEO/ AUDIO) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. SV-35 BOARD : 2000 series -

SV-35 BOARD 

C/11001 F-1 
CN002 E- 16 
CN004 B-1 I 
CN005 A - 10 
CNOOS B- 19 
CN007 A · 7 
CN008 A -6 
CN009 E-4 
CN010 C-4 
CN0 14 C-2 
CN015 C-4 
CN016 J-31 
CN017 E-1 6 
CN018 E-3 

0001 J-31 
0002 G-31 
0003 J -27 
0080 K-6 
0 10 1 8 ·13 
0102 A-12 
0103 D-15 
0104 B-13 
0 105 B- 14 
0106 C-12 
0107 E- 13 
0 108 E-1 3 
0 109 E-12 
011 o E-1 2 
0111 E- 13 
01 12 E- 14 
0 1 15 C- 14 
020 1 E-1 5 
0301 C-22 
0302 C-22 
0303 E-22 
0600 H- 10 
060 I G-9 
0850 J- 8 
0900 1-19 
0901 1- 19 

HICOO 1 H-30 

ICOOl K-27 
IC101 D-19 
IC102 A - 14 
IC 103 0 -14 
IC l 04 D· 12 
IC201 F- 15 
IC202 0 -25 
IC301 B-25 
IC302 B-24 
IC 303 E- 10 
IC304 B-27 
IC305 E· l 1 
IC306 E-28 
IC307 C· 5 
IC501 D-2 
IC600 1-22 
IC701 K-30 
IC900 K-19 

000 1 G-31 
0002 J -26 
0003 G-3 1 
0004 1-27 
0 0 05 1-27 
005 1 H-30 
0080 J -27 
0081 J-2 7 
0 10 1 B-1 4 
0 102 B-1 9 
0 103 0-14 
0 104 B- 14 
0 105 0-13 
01 0 6 0 -14 
01 0 7 E-13 
0108 C-15 
0 109 C·15 
0 11 0 A- 13 
0 11 1 E-13 
Q l 12 C-20 
0113 C-1 2 
0 1 14 C-1 2 
01 15 0 · 12 
0 1 16 0-15 
0 1 17 D-15 
0118 C- 18 
0119 C- 13 
0120 E- 13 
0121 E-15 
0 122 E- 15 
0123 E- 15 
0 124 E-15 

0125 
Ql 26 
Ql 27 
QI 28 
020 1 
0202 
0203 
0204 
0205 
0206 
0207 
0208 
0209 
0301 
0302 
0303 
0304 
0305 
0306 
0309 
0310 
0311 
0312 
0313 
0314 
0316 
0501 
0503 
0551 
0552 
0581 
0582 
0604 
0605 
0606 
0607 
0608 
0609 
0610 
0611 
06 12 
0613 
0614 
0615 
0616 
0617 
0701 
0702 
0703 
0704 
0800 
0801 
0602 
0803 
0804 
0805 
0806 
0850 
0851 
0853 
0654 
0855 
0856 
0857 
0900 
0902 
0903 
0904 
0905 

RV101 
RV102 
RV 103 
RV1 04 
RV201 
RV30 1 
RV302 
RV501 
RV502 
RV503 
RV504 
RV505 
RVSOO 
RV601 
RV602 
RV603 
RV604 
RV605 
RV606 
RV701 
RV800 
RV901 
RY502 
RV903 

E-1 4 
E· 14 
E- 14 
0-18 
F-14 
F-14 
F-15 
F-15 
G-19 
E-7 
0 -8 
0 -7 
G-14 
A-25 
8-8 
0 -23 
C-22 
C-5 
C-22 
0·22 
0·22 
C-21 
E-22 
F·l 1 
F-2 7 
B-27 
D-3 1 
E-30 
E-30 
E-3 
D-29 
C-4 
H-20 
H-20 
H-19 
H-19 
H- 19 
H-19 
H-23 
G-1 o 
H·l 0 
G-11 
H-23 
J -23 
K-22 
K-2 1 
L-30 
L-30 
J-30 
J -3 1 
L-24 
K-25 
L-6 
K-26 
K-26 
K-25 
L -25 
J -25 
K-2 5 
J-24 
K-6 
K-24 
1-9 
J·B 
J- 19 
L- 19 
K-2 1 
K-20 
J - 19 

F- 16 
F-16 
E-1 6 
E-1 6 
F-18 
E-11 
E-27 
C-3 
C- 1 
0- 1 
E-2 
E-2 
J -1 1 
H- 11 
J-1 1 
0 -11 
H- 11 
1-1 1 
H· I 0 
J -4 
K-7 
K-1 5 
J ·l 5 
1-15 

TP104 
TP105 
TP201 
TP202 
TP203 
TP301 

W003 
W011 
W0 12 
WOl3 

0-17 
C-17 
F- 13 
0-15 
E-6 
E-6 

C-17 
G-4 
0-27 
F-2 

VIDEO, AUDIO 
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VIDEO, AUDIO VIDEO, AUDIO 

17 2 1 22 23 24 25 

- 76 - - 77 -

VIDEO, AUDIO 

26 

Not e (Printed Wiring Board ) 

• : Pattern fro m the side w hich enBbles seeing. 
• · Pattern of the rear side. 

Note 
Conductor side: Parts on the c onductor s ide being 

seen from the conductor are st ated. 
Component side: Parts on the component s ide being 

seen from the component are s tated. 
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A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

SV-35 (VIDEO/ AUDIO) SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 3 

Ref. No. SV-35 BOARD : 2000 series 

CMOU IWHT I 

VIDEO HCAO HT CHI IY) 
C HI CHI 00 

CHI Ill) 3 

CH2 llll 4 
V IDEO HE:lD CH2 00 5 

CH 2 
CH2 M 6 

.. ~EC AFll 
AL PB RF (\') ... PB RF ()() 

TO AUDI O 

v sv 
REG BND 

DOC P 

REC Y 
TO SY-313 BO A.RO 

REC C 
fl/ ti I VIDIEO 8 L.OC K 

PB RF" 

m JOO 

n SP/LP 
p AF° s~. P r "".: ~ ..,. A ME/ llP 

TO S IJ- 3 !> BOI RO 
~ REC ~TF 

0 / 4 J SEAVO/ SYSCOll& 
8 t..0C f( o PB RF 00 

(Soe page 94) 
F PBR~ 
• FE ON 

TO SS 

CMQI S I WHTI 

Piii< FE 00 

WHT FE (YI 2 

FE fJl 3 

Rl\10 
I• 

4 

050 1 
CURRENT SWITCH 

5 

H4i•li 
CXAl202R 

,_!CI Pl AMft 

6 

VIDEO, AUDIO 

7 

~'Foo~-+--~ 

~ ~f& 

8 

0581 
ERASIE OSC 

SV-35 BOARD (1/4) ( RP, FE BLOCl<l 

- 79 -

VIDEO, AUDIO 

9 10 11 

no m0<k : REC/ PB mode ILPI 

t I ' REC mode CLPI 
< } : PB modo ( LPI * : con not be meoslJ(ed 

R501 
22• 

RX~' 

~~6r 
B 

'?,'2 • 

~. 

12 

C NOl8 

- 80 -

13 

TO SV -3~ IOMO 
11/4 J VIDEO BLOCK 

(See page 87) 

C HECK 
Pl• 

Al 
AH 

... ... 
AC 

14 

TU AUDIO ( XI 

TU AUOIO ! YI 

CAM AU2/TALLY 

CAM AUt 

CA M AU GNO 

15 16 17 18 

1:n1.x.11 HICOOI ( SBX-1505) 
, .. MOD/OEMOO 

NOISE REDU CT ION 

FL001 

A005 
S2 0 

sv- 35 BOARD 11141 ( AFM AUDIO BLOCK ) 

LI NE 

TU 

c~ 

no mork ; REC / PS mod• (LPI 
( I : REC mode !LPI 
< >; PS mooe ILPI 

19 20 

- Rt -

VIDEO, AUDIO 

2 1 22 

COIA ROIS 
11 z s v i 1• +IM, 

ft014 8 8 . 

TO SV - 3 5 eouo 
ll/4* SERVO/ SYS CON ILOCK 

23 

VIDEO, AUDIO 

24 

"' "' ... ... 
"' ~ ~ x x > 
"" 

::> .. ::> .. 

C"'6 

j~ + 

000.2 

RIP~8~r&~ 

~ 

::> .. 

25 

E ... 
x IS 

"' :I 
::> .. ... ,,, 

000!> 
29<:40 81 

SWITCH 

lt00.9 
•100 

8 
IS 7 

0 

"' ~ "' ... ~ "' 

2$811 J2 
SWITCH 

26 

aoao,oe1 
POWER ON/ OFF 

R081 
10< 0081 

OTAl24lU 

SW V 

GNO 

A UNREG 

• 

0004 J 
--

27 

E ARPHON E 
O UT 

v 

TO SV-35 t a.RO 

I V4 J SlRVO/ srscoN 8L.0Ck 

(See page . 94) 

SV • 35 BOARD IHEAD AMPJ 

0 

1--H--j 
IC501 @> PB 

IC501 @ , @) REC 

IC5 01 @ REC / PB 

• Signal pat h 
.. : REC Y SIGNAL 

GV-8E 

.. ) : REC Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
¢ ) : PB Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
.. :REC CHROMA SIGNAL 
.. : REC AUDIO SIGNAL 
Q :PB AUDIO SIGNA L 

Note (Schematic Diagram! 

• A ll resistors are in ohms, 1/ 16W unl.?ss ot herw ise noted. 

- R? -



GV-8E 

SV-35 (VIDEO) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. SV-34 BOARD: 2000 series -

Sll-35 BOARD 

cr1001 F· l 0125 E-1 4 TP104 0-17 
Cr1002 E· l 6 0126 E·1 4 TP105 C-17 
Cr1004 B· 11 0127 E-14 TP201 F-1 3 
crioos A·10 0128 0·18 TP202 0·15 
cr1006 B- 19 0201 F-14 TP203 E·6 
cr1001 A·7 0202 F- 14 TP301 E·6 
cr1008 A·S 0203 F-15 
Cr1009 E·4 0204 F- 15 W003 C-17 
cr10 1 o C·4 0205 G-19 WOl I G-4 
Crl0 14 C-2 0206 E·7 WOl 2 G·27 
Ctl0 15 C·4 0207 0·8 WOl 3 F·2 
Crl0 16 J -31 0208 0-7 
Crl017 E-1 6 0209 G-14 
CN0 18 E-3 0301 A-25 

0302 B-8 
0001 J-31 0303 0·23 
0002 G-31 0304 C-22 
0003 J-27 0305 C-5 
0080 K-6 0306 C-22 
0 101 B- 13 0309 0 ·22 
0 102 A-12 0310 0 · 22 
0 103 0 -1 5 0311 C-21 
0 104 B-13 0312 E-22 
0 105 B·l 4 0313 F-11 
0 106 C-12 0314 F-27 
0 107 E- 13 0315 B-27 
0 108 E· l 3 0501 0-31 
0 109 E-12 0503 E-30 
01 10 E-12 0551 E-30 
0 11 1 E- 13 0552 E-3 
0 11 2 E-14 0581 0 · 29 
01 15 C-14 0582 C- 4 
020 1 E· 15 0604 H-20 
0.301 C-22 0605 H-20 
0.302 C-22 0606 H-19 
OJ03 E·22 0607 H· 19 
0600 H-10 0608 H·19 
Oo0 1 0-9 0609 H-19 
0-350 J-8 0610 H-23 
0~00 1-19 0611 G-10 
0~01 1·19 0612 H-10 

0613 G·11 
H COO i H-30 061 4 H·23 

0615 J -23 
ICOO l K·27 0616 K-22 
IC I 0 1 D-1 9 0617 K·21 
IC 102 A· U 0701 L-30 
IC 103 0 -14 0702 L-30 
IC I 04 0 · 12 0703 J -30 
IC201 F- 15 0704 J -31 
IC202 D-25 0800 L-24 
IC30 1 B·25 0801 K-25 
IC302 B-24 0802 L-6 
IC303 E·10 0803 K-26 
IC304 B-27 0804 K-26 
IC305 E-1 1 0805 K-25 
IC306 E-28 0806 L-25 
IC307 C-5 0850 J-25 
IC50 1 D-2 0851 K- 25 
IC600 1·22 0853 J-24 
IC70 1 K-30 0854 K-8 
IC900 K- 19 0855 K-24 

0856 1-9 
0001 G-31 0857 J-8 
0002 J-26 0900 J-19 
0003 0·31 0902 L-19 
0004 1-27 0903 K-2 1 
0005 1- 27 0904 K-20 
005 1 H-30 0905 J -1 9 
0080 J -27 
0081 J -27 RV10 1 F-16 
0101 B-1 4 RV102 F· 18 
0102 B-19 AV103 E-18 
0103 0 -14 RV104 E· 18 
0104 B·1 4 AV201 F· 18 
0105 D-13 AV301 E· 1 I 
0106 D-14 RV302 E-27 
0107 E·l 3 AV501 C·3 
0108 C-1 5 RV502 C·1 
0109 C- 15 RV503 0 ·1 
QI 10 A-1 3 RV504 E·2 
QI 11 E-13 RV505 E·2 
QI 12 C-20 RV600 J-11 
QI 13 C-12 RV601 H-11 
0 11 4 C-12 RV602 J -1 1 
0 11 5 D-12 AV603 0·11 
Q l 16 D-15 AV604 H· l 1 
0 11 7 D-15 RV605 1-11 
0118 C-18 RV606 H-10 
0119 C-13 AV701 J-4 
0120 E-13 RV800 K-7 
0 121 E-15 RV90 1 K- 15 
Q122 E· l 5 RV902 J -1 5 
Q 123 E· 15 RV903 1·1 5 
0 124 E- 15 

VIDEO VIDEO VIDEO 

SV• 35 BOARDtCONOUCTOR 510£1 

17 19 21 22 23 

- 83 - 84 - - 85 -

VIDEO 

25 26 29 30 

Note (Print ed Wiring Board) 

• : Pattern from the side which enables seeing. 
e : Panern of the rear side. 

Note 
Conductor s ide : Parts on the c onductor side being 

s een from the conductor are stated. 
Component side: Parts on the component side be ing 

s een from the component are stated. 

- 86 -



A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

K 

L 

M 

0 

SV-35 (VIDEO) SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 3 

Ref. No. SV-35 BOARD ' 2000 series 

- 87 -

(See pege 11 6) [. 

"''' 

WOi l 

CAW AU2 UL.lt 

CAii AU OND 

CAM AUi 

SU.Fri 
CAii II QllO 

CAM II IN 

CN016 , 

TOTT-20 90.1.A!I 
C11!06 
rP-H l 

(Se~ page 10 8) 

TU Yl!IEO M 
TU VIDEO ('(! 

R88 VIDEO 00 

Riii VlllED m 

I "'' AVR 1 OUT 

A\IH C I N 

AYR 2 I N 

fU Al.EID 00 

TU Al.J:JIO IYl 

"'" RE~ QflD 

'"" ND CDNHT 

Ta AUIJID BLOCK 

TO SV-3~ 80 .. !l!l 
11141.1.FM aLOC:K 

(See page 80) 
(See page 82) 

TO 911-3$ I OA RQ 
tl/415[11\'0/SVSCOtt 

SLOCI( 

(See page 94) 

TO sv -~~ 90Ulll 
< 1/41RP H I LOCK 

(See page 79) 

TO SS Et.DU 

" " RE~ 9lf!I 

Y IDE:O 5Y 

""' C 9'1'MC 

" " " 
"" "" 

SP/ 1..P 
VA F'S lilOOE 

" "" '"' 

TO A'f' 13LDCK 

VIDEO SV 
RE~ OM!l 

REC Y 

"'' REC C 

" "' 
'"' ""' ,,., 

9P/ 1J> 
VA PB MODE 

" .... 

' 

' 
' w 

' 
' 
' 
' 
' 
0 

• 
0 , 
• 

I 

' • 
' I 
• 
' • 
• 
• • 

.. 

.. . 

. 

. 

4 

I 

Rl" I • 

" 
~" 

~ " 
" " 
" 

L70\ ,.. 

5 6 7 

I 

R711 

"' 

lgru7 

0900 
JCG/OOC P·P8 

8 

~0. 5 (4 . ! 

0703 
11*\iERTER 

J 

9 

"' 
" 

I 
·~ " 

10 

0905 
JOG SWlT~ U.ll(4 . ! ) 

11 

ii+ ii 
CXA 12010 
INPUT SELECT! 
A6(/111~0 OUT 

-

,.~ ,..._H---t-----.,-
1

-"I ,, I 0 11 

~ 

~ ·~'~ ' _ , > ,---- SF TH.11<. 
-;:.- ~ ... , h• 

11667 ~· 11• I • 

12 

0903,904 

'" 

''*'•'•' CXA1203N 
JOG Cll~OU.& PRoco;s 

0902 
SWITCtl 

0850 
llUffER "'!~: ~m ~u: IO I i ms C~¥l 1 ~lb! ,.j~~:-:!l'"l'''•~' 'Ol;.-~~~·_...T~_._,, _ _,,"'" __________________ -t--1r---~ 

LiY :0.n, IJ( l.1) .utr" ,, LID ~e11 M7f i't! 
if"~ 0 I j ~I,/ .l.J(l,M lill 0 12115 

--------~ Rf;s 12• 

r--~-~·~r:----+-'=====~=="=======:..._-----< 
~~ (:w...__J 

0855 ~Vn1~'\l?~ru,. 0 
! WITCll 

0856,857 

" 

1 DOC P • PE '->------------------- -t--' 

" ""' 

13 

~--------------------------------------------<~ VA F'S llODE >----·------------------------' 

14 15 

. 

Y IDEO 5Y ')---.... -+-~ 

iti§elel 
CXA 1200 80 

rte l'lllOCES 

AFl't 

' -
~XO I 

16 

I I 

I I 

-
. 

I 

1 7 

irnJil 
• 

'"' ,. 

18 

' 
" 

1 9 

. .•. , .. , 
ClC L 1502M 

CCC COllll "LTER 

20 2 1 

l~ 
' 

c~in• : 
---·-- ------- -- -- --- -- ---- - --- -------------------·------·------------ : 

~~~ t 
o."), ' '21 HOil Cl> 

22 23 

I 

i 1l ~·~.~ O}I ~~ o~&r 

:~ ~J ;t~- :i ·.~. !W/;1-.'-'*'-'+,-.,,.,~._,r------,,-1c,,c,1c_-,,-----------------------+-, 

' 
' 

061 4 
8UFFEll 

no mo • k : REC/ PB f'\Ode i LPI 
! 1 : Rf.C modw ! L P I 
( ) : ~ (! rno<l•I L P I 

* ; c <JI\ no t bl meo• •H•<I 

0606,608 
IE C '( l P 

0609 
REC/ PB s wm:~ 

SV-35 BOARD (l/411VIDEO BLOCK) 
-~-----------------------~ -~-------------------~ 

- 88 - - 89 - - 90 -

24 sv- 35 BOARD IVIDEOI 

0 ~ 

f\J\/\v 
. I 

lN~ 
I 

o.zv, -p o.5v, - p 

_1 __J 
~-lllMH• L......--i 

IC600 © RECIP8 IC600 @ REC 

0 .... 1 Jvp- .e~}·· · 

• Signal path 

.. ' REC Y SIGNAL 
¢ :PB Y SIGNAL 
... ) :REC Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
¢ ) :PB Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
.. ' REC CHROMA SIGNAL 
¢ :PB CHROMA SIGNAL 
.. :REC AUDIO SIGNAL 
~ ,p9 AUDIO SIGNAL 

Note (S ch• matic Oiagr1m) 

1---, --1 
IC600 0 PB 

0 
.. 3·-· 

1---,--1 
JC600 © PB 

0 
• IJ!lt•t~J. -
L-,__J 

IC600@ REC 

0 +e+IHl 0.5Vp· 1 

J 
1--,-..J 

I C600 © PB 

0 
J\fVV' 1 

4,4)M HI REC; Q.ZVp - p 

PS : O.Jv, -, 

IC600 @ REC/PB 

~ _ru __:r .. 
~zv---1 

IC600 @ REC I PB 

G c l' Ji 2.4Vp - J 

I. 
~ ' ~ 

IC600 @ REC/ PB 

$ 

~~~3·· · 
1--,__J 

IC600 @ PB 

e~1 
L..... . ]''"' 

IC600 @ REC 

• Al l res istors are in ohms, 1 / 16W unless otherwise noted. 

1--- , --1 
IC600 @ REC 

CD 
~~j .. 
1---, --1 

IC6DO @ PB 

f>~t 
·~ ' J'~ 

L....., --.1 
IC600 @ REC 

e 
~jv .. 
L.....,---l 

IC600 @ PB 

~~}·· 
1--. --1 

IC6 00 @ PB 

~ - v l 'ii:- .. '"• • ..... -j 
)..._,__.J 

IC60D @ . @ REC 

G~l Jp-p 
1--,-J 

IC600 @ PB 

~~l 
::i"''"' 

1--,--.1 
IC600 @ REC 

e 
-N~,3·- · 
L..... ,__, 

IC600 ® REC 

- 91 -

GV-8E 

~ 

~~3·· 
).. _ ,__J 

IC60() @ PB 

e 
~3··· 
L-;--1 

IC600 @ PB 

· ~ 

.. j ... 
)..._ ,__. 

IC600 ® PB 

~ 

·~ 
H : Olp111<'d • ~ 

IC6DO @) ' ~OOI V/d, , 

R£C 

~ 
~ 

N : O.luM~fflw 

v : 20 .. v1di • 

IC6 00 @J PB 

~~]] 
1--,--.1 ~ IYp -p 

IC701 G),C!) REC 
2v, -p 

~~] 
1.--, __.J 

ii5 
1-J Vp - , 

©@PB 
2.6VJ - • 

IC701 

G~J. • 
]_J 

1--,--.1 
1(701 ® REC 

e 
~}·· 
1--' --1 

CCD - 2HDL BLOCK © REC 

~ ~~~]·· 
1.-' __.J 

CC0-2HOL BLOCK © PB 

f SV-35[ 





SERVO, SYSTEM CONTROL 

SV-35 (SERVO/ SYSTEM CONTROL/ MECHANISM DRIVE) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. SV·35 BOARD : 2000 series -

SV·35 60AAO 

CN001 F-1 0125 £. 1 • TP104 0 . 17 
CN002 E-1 6 0126 E· 14 TP105 C· l 7 
CN004 8 -11 0127 E· l 4 TP201 F- 1 J 
CNOOS A·10 0126 0 · 18 TP202 G·15 
CN006 B-19 0201 F-14 TP203 E·6 
CN007 A·7 0202 F-1 4 TP301 E·6 
CNOOS A ·6 0 203 F· 15 
CN009 E-4 0204 F· 15 W003 C· l 7 
CN010 C-4 0205 G- 19 WO i l G·4 
CN014 C·2 0 206 E· 7 W012 G·27 
CN015 C·4 0 207 O·B W0 13 F-2 
CN016 J ·31 0 208 0 ·7 
CN017 E· 16 0 209 G-H 
CN0111 E·3 0301 A·2' 

0302 B·B 
DOO l J -31 0 303 D-23 
D002 G-31 0304 C· 22 
D003 J -27 0305 C· 5 
D080 K·6 0 306 C-22 
D10 1 B- 13 0 309 D-22 
D102 A· 12 0310 D·22 
Dl03 0 · 15 0311 C· 21 
D104 8 -13 0312 E-22 
D105 B· 14 0 313 F-1 1 
D106 C-12 0 314 F-27 
0107 E-13 r1:i1" e.n 
Dl08 E- 13 0 50 1 0 ·3 ' 
D109 E· l 2 0503 E·3 0 
Dl 10 E· 12 0551 E·30 
DI 11 E· l 3 055 2 E·3 
DI 12 E· 14 05 8 1 0 ·29 
DI 15 C· l 4 05 82 C-4 
D20 1 E-15 0604 H·20 
030' C-22 0 605 H·20 
D302 C-22 0 606 H· l 9 
D303 E·22 0 607 H· l 9 
0600 H· l O 0608 H· 19 
0601 G·9 0609 H· l 9 
00!;0 .J · O C610 H·23 
D900 1-1 9 C611 G· l 0 
D901 1·1 9 C6 12 H· 10 

C6 13 G· l 1 
HIC001 H·30 C61 4 H·2o 

C615 J ·23 
IC001 K·27 C6 16 K-22 
IC 101 D· l 9 C6 17 K·21 
IC102 A- 14 C701 L ·JC 
IC 103 D-14 C702 L ·3C 
IC104 D· l 2 C703 J-30 
IC201 F -15 C704 J-31 
IC202 D·25 csoo L-24 
IC301 8·25 C60 1 K-2~ 
IC302 8·24 C602 L ·6 
IC303 E· l 0 C603 K·2E 
IC3 04 8 ·27 C8 04 K·2E 
IC305 E· l 1 C605 K-2~ 
IC306 E·28 C8 06 L-2~ 
IC307 C·5 C8 50 J ·25 
IC501 D·2 C651 K·n 
IC600 1·22 C853 J·24 
IC701 K·JO C854 K·8 
IC900 K· 19 C855 K-24 

C856 1·9 
Q001 G-31 CB57 .J · B 
0002 J ·26 C900 J · l 9 
0003 G-31 C902 L·l 9 
0004 1·27 C903 K-2 1 
0005 1·27 C90 4 K-20 
0051 H·30 0905 J-19 
0080 J-27 
008 1 J -27 ~1 01 F-16 
010 1 B-14 AV102 F· 1 B 
0102 B-19 AV103 E· l B 
0103 D· 1 d AV104 E·18 
0104 B· l 4 AV201 F- 1 8 
0105 0 . 13 AV301 E· 1 1 
0106 0· 14 RV302 E·27 
0107 E·13 AV 501 C·J 
0 106 C· l 5 AV502 C·l 
0 109 C- 15 RV503 D· l 
0 11 0 ~· 1 3 AV504 E-2 
0 11 1 E·13 RV505 E·2 
01 12 :;.20 RV600 J · l l 
0113 C· 12 RV601 H· l l 
01 14 C· 12 RV60 2 J · 1 l 
0 115 J·12 RV603 G· l 1 
0116 D· l 5 RV604 H· l l 
0117 D· l 5 RV605 1· 11 
0 11 8 C-18 RV606 H·1 0 
0 1 19 C-13 RV70 1 J -4 
0120 E· l 3 RV800 K· 7 
0 121 E· l 5 AV901 K· l 5 
0 122 E-15 RV90 2 J-15 
0 123 E·15 RV903 I· 15 
0 124 E-15 

- 97 -

SERVO, SYSTEM CONTROL SERVO, SYSTEM CONTROL 

5V- 35 BOARDtCONOUCTOR StDEI 

I 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

- 98 - 99 -

SERVO, SYSTEM CONTROL 

• 
27 28 29 30 

Note (Print ed Wiring Board ) 
e : Pat ter n from t he side w hich enables seeing. 

• Pat1e1 n of th!! r~ar side . 

Note 

Conductor s ide: Parts on the conduc tor s ide being 
seen from the conductor are stated. 

Compo nent s ide: Parts on the component s ide being 

seen from the component are stated . 

3 1 

- 100 -



TT- 20 BOARD 

0 
j\j\f\]-· 

4MHz 

IC301 ® E- E 

e 
JVV\~ _J·p 

l2-768kHl 

IC 301 @ E - E 

e 
VWWIMf J-· 

5.9MH1 

IC351 0 E - E 

Note (Printed Wiring Board) 

e : Pattern from the side which enabl es seeing. 

• : P11tte rn of t he rear side . 

Note 
Conductor side: Parts on the conductor side being 

seen from the conductor are stated. 
Component side: Parts on the component s ide being 

seen from the component are stated. 

TUNER, TIMER TUNER, TIMER TUNER, TIMER TUNER, TIMER 

TT-20 (TUNER/ TIMER), Ll-11 (LITHIUM BATTERY) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. TT-20 BOARD : 1000 series -

TT-20 BOARD TT-20 BOARD ICONOUCTOR 510£1 Ll-11 BOARD (COMPONENT SIOEI 

CN301 E·l 
CN302 C·I 
CN303 G-20 
CN305 G·l 
CN306 H-15 

CV30 1 0·5 
CV351 E·3 

0101 B-16 
0302 F·22 
0310 H-18 
0371 E-19 
0401 G·3 

10101 F- 17 
10102 G-15 
10301 C-4 
10302 8· 2 
IC303 E-2 
10351 0·21 
IC371 0·19 
10372 A·21 

0 101 0-7 
0102 G-15 
0103 G-17 
0 104 F- 17 
0105 H- 17 
0106 H-17 
0107 8-18 
0109 F-13 
01 10 E- 15 
01 11 E-1 4 
0112 G· l3 
0113 F-1 3 
0114 B-8 
0115 A·l 1 
0116 B·6 
0118 A·6 
0120 G-16 LI • 11 BOARD ICONOUCTOR SIOE J 
0121 H-16 
0122 F-16 
0201 C-7 
0202 C-7 
0203 G· l 8 '~lOt 
0204 H-5 
0301 F-2 
0302 F· 2 1 
0303 E-23 
0304 F-1 
0305 F-23 
0306 B-23 
0308 A·23 
0309 D·l 
0371 A·2 
0372 G- 5 
0373 G-5 

RV101 A -1 
RV37 2 F-5 

12 

- 101 - 102 - 103 - - 104 -



A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

.___T_U_N_E_R_,_T_l_M_E_R __ T_U_N_E_R_, _T_IM_E_R_j 
TT-20 (TUNER/TIMER) , Ll-11 (LITHIUM 

3 
BATTERY) SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 1 12 

Ref. No. TT-20 BOARD: 1000 series 

AMT 
17 

0 •• 

,, ~~1Ul2.. 
tu1a1 I \IJ I 

0110 
IHVDRI' 

TT-20 BOARD (TUNER BLOCK) 

I t- ~~!iii.. .~~~~m r-------------------------------------++.~-C:!~===:::r~' ....,.••,_T......,su._•.,.IK ...... •;;.u-=ce;..Y ......,es.._ _ _.e,_M-<1 µ 0 . 3 ... ..30., P 

I t t l o"' 0 112 l l,u o .. co'11~nTER 1 
" 'J"'IOr1v-- -.·1 i-J '' '' '' T I c PF 2 R • : l!ll lot ' 

f:~i::: ~ 6~Rl L_ _ _:_:::::::t===it=~=t=t==n==:t:==f=~~======================::;==t:====:;---------------=-----, ------:~--P!~'----+:"=-t 
f RU7 f11U RU9 1'tlS2 •.• L_____a-~---·•u ____ ...;..;•~ 

"· 12• 22• s. ~-------------..... -~~=====:=E~Vf~P~w~==RJS 
0 109 

Al~ :fi:u~ HI( I '.£',.." '£~ ~1· :113_,. .. u .. 

--- l' sic,. ~3053 INWltYUt --------=~---·:.,n;,,.;ur:_ __ +:o'-l 
r~~r l~.H;:~,......= .... - -+-t---1------------------+--+-' ----=~_;_·~OE~T'-----+-:·~ 

At86 Al81 
0 0 

SZOl l~ 0 

[IT) - @!) 

I 
0/C/I ,, 

-

0 114 
2SCl6Z3 

SUFFER 

i@.11•11 
M52007FP 

VIF/ Slr 

QIOI 
RF' PRE AMP 

. 

t ~ 1u.f-'~~,-.:-+-~_,,.__. -,'ti;','· O• _rf':176o10 0109 ,- TU ON F 1 
.~, 3~ OTCl44EK- 196 TO T/T UCON 

~ c,1£ <j,~ ~ms 1~~1Fawustl:.'N ~-\l--.-=a-,-,:1---------------1--' uclou 
~ OTC114EK 

5.5MHi l<IL.L[Jt SWITCH 

T 
CllZ 
0 • 7 

r 

0@201 ' 

o ..... 

0201 
OTCIZ4TK 

6 \IHz KILLER 

" 107 
100"1 

1111135 

"' 

- ~~ 

C·l~I ~~1 ~J~ l/ .,p LL? 
i.o ~cno2 

0202 
OTCIZ4TK 

!1.!SMMt K ILLER 

ll4ieY4i 
NJM2903M · TI 

Ar T UP/ 00\tH D£T rCTOR 

0103 
BUFFER 

flllS 
1500 

0104 
SYNC DETECTOR 

Q IO:I 
5 V .SW 

0106 
6V 0£TECT 

IO I 
TO Tl .. ER BLOCK 

.. swsv [ 
- ru AWIO OUT 00 • 

__.... TU VIDEO OUT 00 c; 

RE'O OHll 0 

TO TIMER BLOCS: 
no mork E - Emodt llNPUT SELECT SW , ... TV) 

0120 OIZI 
2SCl6Z3 ZSA8 I Z 
'-- SOUNO TRAP__.. 

0 102,122 
2SCl6Z3 

EQ 1 I ~flul RF si9noll color bar ~ from JI 0 I on Ille T T-20 DOQIO 

I 0204 
2SC l623 

!O 

. 
4i:~ a: 21..ns ~01101 ~172 ..,,. 

R 171l 
:470 

Lll6 

·~ 
... 1 .. 

Ql02 roo• ~~ a; .. , '!fo2 ~Si~,. ,.• ~0120 I c~~~ me - I 

- 105 -

02A• ( r ·1 C201 •• ~0005 0 ct-LI ) R17e Ht-+-~l'0" 0"~ 180 ) ~ ~ "J'H ~ c1er " r.; 1200 ~ 

L 2sc1ez3 I :e~ ~-.--.,1,, 0121 ..-~--~ 
0203 Rll~ 750 - C:l67 O,t r ~181 

~TCIZ4EK 1.s • .___,,._., ___ __,ii;=~-' ,.,73 2Zp __ r 150 

! O SWITCH R207 'e'l~ LI C205 2201t ~t1UJ3 ;~!I'!. ~'J,9 ~ 
41'0 R~ ::= 0-01 ':~ : :~~~· 2700 ~~802 

- ------------------ ------------------ - - 106 -

13 14 

--------

A 

lU VIDEO 00 I r--
- TuALJiiiOOO C ....- -r--.-,--.,......, ... N-=o- -t-D;- -

1 _ _ sv_ s_v ___ ._E_, ... ...-

15 

Q30 6 
LEO ORltvE 

16 

030 8 
INVEATER 

• 4 .. , 

17 

IOO • .JTI-.:01l11/',,.__ .,_-1r---tt-t--, llJ/1 1~Rl47 
~ Rl!8 4 . 1 ...... 

IOOk 2tm2 

,___1_u_•_E•_ o_• --+-F_,- - - •--+-1-......,10--

Art ~p Qr-ir--+-+-t+-+--,------------i-+---------, 
1---.-,-,-0-W-N--+-H-I : I V DET I 

-
r- -

' 

i 

10 ll 12 

I 
~ag: ~u: ,~-+[_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-'_ --- - - - ----------

lijlClejl 
CXP5Q78 

TIM[ R I TUNER CONfROL 

no mark : E - E modr ! INPUT SELECT SW · .... TV J 
/ OPUI RFli9noll color bG< I l rcm JIOI on lilt TT- 20boclrd 

18 

TUNER, TIMER TlJNER, TIMER 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
TO RG - ! B OA RD W904 FP -IH IFCE >illE I (See page 7 n 

'1 I I I I I I I I I I I I 1' '1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

r-------------------------------h 
I _ _____ o i I DATA TEST 16 : 

: 4-1 I 

lijlCte-jl 
uP0614ZG ·60t 

CHARACTER GENERA.TOR 
~__J--------------"11 C.< f<Oij'f IS •U I 

I __ -- O l STU iiSVNf II 1-' -1--+-l,__ __ ._ _ _____ -+--t--+-+-+-~ 
: 

AWC IN 29 

ll 

19 111 11 22 u 2' 

r-
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
J 

~ tll)-t-t-r----t-~r-----t-t---t--t-t~ 
48 II 

VB 1! I 

0 

IC!.71 
TC.tS281F 

~:;-- I Tl\ 
470 4 • 

'---"-'--+<l r 21 
l>O 

~--<----<;,....,1 CDT 

..-----+-<• ., •• 
! iIT 

1 or 
._---+<I v,. 

lijlClll 

I 
I 

1415 
47~ 

0373 
S WITCH 

ft<11 
0 

t311 
0. 1 

f 

Q37Z 
INVERU R 

TC452BBF 
MO NO MUl.TI TT-20 BOARD !TIMER BLOCK) 

12 SW 5 '1 ~ .. 

f:'a40l TO PS- 1&1 

,;, 
CHASSIS 

I CNO 

(See page 94) 

Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
• Signal path 

•> : REC 
r:>) : PB Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 

: REC AUDIO SIGNAL .. 
:PB AUDIO SIGNAL 

~ -~-------------------- -~--------------------- - -------------------~--- -~--------------------- ~-------~ 

- 107 - - 108 -

GV-8E 

29 30 31 



GV-8E FUNCTION SWITCH F-UNCTION SWITCH 

KB-6 (FUNCTION SWITCH) , KB-7 (BRIGHT/ VOLUME), JK-34 (VIDEO, AUDIO IN/ OUT), CA-15 (CAMERA IN) , UC-1 (TERMINAL) , FP-89, FP-90 PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

- Ref. No. UC-1 BOARD : 1000 series, ~. KB-7, JK-34, CA-15 BOARDS: 3000 ser ies, FP-89 BOARD: 4000 series, FP-90 BOARD: 5000 series -

KB- 6 BOAR0 1COMPONENT SIOEJ 

KB- 6 BOARD 1coNoucroR s10EJ 

Note (Printed Wiring Boercl) 

• • : Pattern from the side which enables seeing. 
• : Pattern of the rear side. 

SW UNIT 

0 
SL(fP 

I• •I 

TO RG-6 BC».RD 
CHOOJ 

0 0 0 
TI MER ~n UI' 
REC 

KB - 7 BOARD ICOMPONENT SIDEJ 

FUNCTION SWITCH 

UC-l BOARD ICOM~~NT SWEJ 

0 0 
TINER CLOCM 

$(T 

UC -1 BOARD <CONDUCTOR SIOEJ 

0 

KB - 7 BOAROICONOUCTOR SIDE 

I · 627- 997-

~ ~ 
Conductor side; Parts o n the conductor s ide being 

seen from the conductor are stated. 
Component s ide: Parts on the component s ide being 

seen from the compone nt 11re stated. 

- 109 - - 110 -

'110(0 OU1 "F"U 0C OUT 

- 111 -

FUNCTION SWITCH 

FP-90 BOARDIFLEXIBLEJ 

[Q] 

CA- 15 BOARD <CONrucroR s10E1 

- 112 -

0302 
TOP SENS 



A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

FUNCTION SWITCH FUNCTION SWITCH 

KIH> (FUNCTION SWITCH) , KB-7 (BRIGHT/ VOLUME), JK-34 (VIDEO, AUDIO IN/ OUT), CA-15 (CAMERA IN) , UC-1 (TERMINAL), FP-89, FP-90 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

Ref. No. UC·l BOARD; 1000 series, KB-6, KB-7, JK-34, CA-15 BOARDS : 3000 series, FP-89 BOARD : 4000 series, FP·90 BOARD: 5000 series 

TO RG -5 BOARD 
CN902 

FP- 130 
I FLEXIBLE) 

(See page 71) 

1'301 

KB-7 BOARD 

0301 

0301 
TLRl23A 

TIMER 
REC LEO 

TlllER REC LEO I 1----1- -----' 

I CUNTER RESETI 

c:!b S301 

R302 
l~Ok 

R303 
47k 

SCREEN/COUNTER 2 1----1------------' 
GND 3 

BVR OUT 2 
AVR I IN 5 1------------~ 

AVR C OUT 6 1---------~ 
A~R 2 OUT(GNOI 7 

BVR OVT C 8 
llVR IN 9 

R306 
lk 

Rl/301 
!Ok 

C301 
0 . 1 

DATA SCREEN 
ON/OFF 

cO::. 5302 

R304 
0 

1 ... voLUME I 
Rl/302 

'-------------+--+-~ 2k 

KB•6BOARD 

SOIO 

~ 

0004 r--, 

... ..... _ _J 

0004 
MA121-TW 

5009 

l sTOP•I 

cO::. 

S005 

IREW .. I 
db 

SOC7 
I PB ... I 
db 

5004 

I PAUSE 11 I 
c::[b 

TPOOI 

OOC5 r--, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

0005 
MAl2t - TW 

SOii SOOS 

I POWER I I EJECT I 

SW UNIT 

S002 

I CHANNEL-I 

c::[b 

5001 

~ 
~ 

5002 

~ 
~ 

ROOI 
471 

5003 

lcHANNEL+I 

db 

~ 
~ 

S003 

~ 
cO::. 

GNO 
TIMER KEY 
TIMER REC 
TIMER SET 

0003 000 I 0002 
GL -IHYl02 GL- I EG 102 GL- IPR102 

TP002 CNOOI 

0006 

0006 
ISS l93 

16 

L------- - ---+----1 11 PAUSE LEO 
l-:l~Ol--R=:E::G:--;:5771/--j 

9 GNO 

M OUTI 
M OUT2 

l...-------------+---------------+-------t------------------------i~5::+--=M~OU~TO::_--I 
4 M IN4 

- KEY 

- 113 - - 114 -

14 

l TO RG- 5 BOARD 
CN903 

(S.. page 71) 

TO Sl/-35 BOARD 
CN004 

FP- 131 
I FLEXIBLEI 

(See page 93) 

FUNCTION SWl'ICH FUNCTION SWITCH 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

fP • 89 BOARD 
(FLEX IBLE ) 

0301 
f l..~907 

S - RE[L 

A ~ r---- cc OOWf'I 

~ ;., v- ~l,:C::::O:.=M _ _ __ ..J 

MOOE. SW1TCH 

A c 
i 

S90 1 
CAS$!'.TTE. DOWN SWITCH 

UC· 1 BOARD I [ fl j , ... 
L~------1::1 :'--~'--~'-~~~t:~~~S~R~E=EL~•E=N=S===i t==T=/·=~RE~E~L~S~E~:S~vi~~t::1:J::1::::::]r:===================~~~~tz~' ~:=~E=L=L=E=D=====1 

Is REEL FG • 9 REEL FG 3L-L-l---1----1-L+------------ta~s~·E~E~L~~~·:-----i>--L-----------r-H~·~N>!!DD!!,!E~SW~2--...J>----1--_.::;"0:o::O:..::Ec..:So::Wc..:2+:•~ '4 MOO~ SW 2 1--

r r 
WOO i 

L-------------t-t-toU_!N~O~D~E~S~W~l __ _J~L--~N~O~O E~Sw~1~0-t----f--j-t-----Jr-tt-<r----:--------4~&~N~O~D~E~S~W~I--_.~ 
L..----------------t"t-1!.6~N~O~D~E~S~W~O~--l~i---~NO~D~E~S~W~O-+-O_J--t--+--+---+-t-t--t-1r-----------l!&Ll._!N~O~D~EJS~W~01__ _ _J:::::: 

'------------------t ..... i.:!'.l£!CO~M~l~N~O~llr~OLl_-J~ COMIMOUTOI 1 1--'--1---1------4-++4-+---+----------;~7'+'e~o=N~lM::..;:;OU~T~O~l--l 
;::.,,..-... L....- 8 cc DOWN .,___j-----"~~C:-C":D::O::::W::N-r.91-_j_j _ _j__-=--=--=--=-~=ti-::i:t-=.iJ:~-=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=-~ta~C~C~DO~WiNNs_I,___ 

030 1 ((i[r"_~1r----i~·~s::_v ____ -J~ sv • - .- 5 ~ND SENS ~ 
El·TPIOV\:::! - ~---i!!IO~E~NO~S~~N~Sl__ _ __j,____j__ _ __!E~N~D~S~!~NS!.+~tOt--f---j-i-'i 1,--t-t-f-f-t-t-t-tJr------~IOi.!.:15~/~~l__ __ __j,___ 

TAPE UtD ti 11110 - 13/10 l l f--+-4-r---' .--+-H--Hf--H-l-~-----=-=-=-=-=-=-=-111~1 ~C~O~M~IO~N;D~I~=~,___ S!.NsoR 1-,'°'2""c""'o""',.""10-,.-0-,---1~t==:::=:::~eo~N!j1!0N~D~1~12}--t--1-t-_JI I 12 MP HG ..._ 

~l~•~N_C ____ __.1----._ ____ NC;.;.;;..,~U~ r----i~·~·~~T~O~~~EtN~D~L'.:_&"-D--~--l~::=,___ 
f4 T OP SENS 

I • 

I 

j I 

' 
11 

F p - 90 BOARD (FLEXIBLE ) 
. 

t!C.. ,.ltOO,. SW TAPE" S!LfCl' tW 
,--------.... r - - - - - - - - - .., no2 

: r1r1n l 
L - ~ - - ->- - - - .,_ -+ _J CN002 

l----{!1~c~O~M~IO~N;Bo~1 =:::=:::]1---- CON I G NO) I 
0302 OL-•ezs '------1!.2f_!!N!~,~M~~:...._ __ -1---- M!:/M,. 2 

TAPELED '----------i3:.+;M~P-"'H9::_ __ -""1---- MPHQ I 
~ L-------------1~4~RE~C~P~RO~OF!:.._ _ _.j>-- REC PROOF 4f--l---l--l----_...l-l--l-l.-!--l--+-1-+-+-+-++-+-+-1 

[r1V~·M~-j-y---------------1.!0~TO~P:.!E~N0!?._!L~£~0--...J>-- TOP ENO LEO O L......:::::...... __ ..,.. ____________ t!,•~ov~ ___ __j....___ 'v e i--

0302 
!!-TPI09 

TAP( TOP S~NSOR 

~ ­
-, . I 

r-------------~14JT~O~P~S~!~N~s __ -l1---- TOP S~NS 7 
r--------iJt.l-!:.J!Jfil..\:J!J!..!.::!:.L~,___ T RE lL LlOl+I I --

0303 
TLP907 
T - RE!L 

~ T •!:!:L ,8 9 
µ..!--'--~~~---< 

- 10 ev .....___ .sv 10 -
"\--- 1---r \._j_JCF.;,,r;T~~:;E~!L;--;-LE;;D:;-;1~1-i.....___ T REEL LEDt-1 11 

3 2 

115 -

' 
. .. 

W002 

18 T R!lt. fl'CJ 

~ 17 REC PftOO,. 

"----I& COM IGN01 

-15 Ml!/NP 

14 ToP SENS 
13 fOP !:ND LEO 

12 MP HO 

II COMlliNOJ 

10 II / to 

9 tND SENS 

a CC DOWN 
1 CON IN OUT 01 
6 MODI! aw 0 

'------------15 MOO~ SW I 

• MOO E SW Z 

2 ov 
'----------------~ I U!L L!D 

TO SV-M BOARDll/41 
S!RVO/ SYSCON SLOCK 

C N 008 
FP ~ 12~ 

l fLUIBLEI 

YIOEO OUT 

RFU DC OUT 

AUUIU UUI 

CHASSI S ONO 

VIDEO IN 

AUOIO IN 

CA-15 BOARD 

0806 
A09. I M 

26 27 

JK-34 BOARD 

oeo2 
RO!UM 

060& 0804 
AD18M R D• .1 M 

I 

L1Ci 
aao~H 

060'P 
ltDS.IM 

0601 
R09..IM 

C"rO I 
0.0 4 1 

- 116 -

28 

CNTOZIWHTI 

CN601 IWHT I 

C.H602 ( WHT) 

GND I !i) 

29 

ro sv-30 BOARD 
(I/JU VI0£0 ILOCK 

W0 13 

(See P•ge 87) 

30 

l TO sv-3e eo•Ro 
f l / 4 ' .& , M. AUDIO BLOCI( 

WO i i 

(Saa page S2) 

] TO PS-181 80Alt0 J W I0-4 

(See page 120) 

• Signal path 
•> :REC Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 
~) : PB Y & CHROMA SIGNAL 

... : REC AUDIO SIGNAL 
Q :PB AUDIO SIGNAL 

31 



GV-8E 

PS-181 (SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY) PRINTED WIRING BOARD 

Ref. No. PS-181 BOARD: 3000 series -

PS·l81 BOARD 

CNl 01 A-5 
CNl 02 A· I 
CN103 B-7 

0 10 1 F-3 
0 I 02 E-5 
0 103 E-2 
0 104 F-2 
0 105 F-3 
0106 E·3 
0 107 E-7 
0 1 OB F -6 
0109 C-4 

IC I 01 E-4 
IC I 02 F -3 

0101 E-7 
0104 F-4 
0105 F-5 
0106 E·6 
0107 E-6 
0108 A ·5 
0 109 F·4 
0110 E-2 
01 1 1 F·2 
0114 C·3 
01 15 B·2 
0 116 E-3 

RV10 1 B-4 
RVI 02 B-3 
RV I 03 B-3 

A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

PS-181 BOARD (COMPONENT SIDE) 

0 

0 

6 
0 

0 

117 -

POWER POWER 

+ 

• 6V BATIERY 

- 118 -

A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

PS-181 (SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY) SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

1 2 3 4 

Ref. No. PS-181 BOARD : 3000 series 

CV 
BATTER!' 

- 119 -

5 

POWER 

6 7 

1) 11 1e • ·3 

Wl 
IS AI06,!_0C 

C111 
O,.I lo) 
,Ill > 

16 IS. U I ) 

<:_OMP Vet 

COMP 

0 .1 I ! 11-o.4 3 t: .,_.. 

I I l 

1.6 , ~J· 
CJ!,; g - -+-----+--- o tH , . .. , i.-... • 

POWER 

8 9 10 1 1 12 

0 107 ISSl9S 

C g RV101 ; " OllO ('i. v.• 8 
3\M:i.« y• :~ ISSl93 Dl~ll~t~i....)+--+--t--+--------+-------f--------------' 

AI09 AllO OSC t 150 Cll6 
Cl1& 33• IS• ADJ Ot IOOOp 

2lv ._..,__! ___ ~ 
rf,t, [+'" 

lt!llef--'I 
BA616 1F 

OC- DC COHVERTER 

LIOS 
120 ... 

lt!lil•H 
MB3775PF 
swrTC.M IMO 
~(Gut.ATOR 

0 11 5 
iWlfCH 

1..112 
IOOllM_ ... 

t i ;!.< ., 
IOV 

(t47 
. ,,.. O.t 

ll41tt-"1 
8A616 1 F 

PS-181 BOARD 

- 120 -

13 

WI04 

CHi02 

14 

TO SV- 35 80ARO 
CN~ 

(S•• page 94) 

15 



4-3. SEMICONDUCTORS 

BA6161F 
NJM2073M 
NJM2903 
µPC358G2 
µPC393G2 

.,,, 

0 
I J)t 

( TCJP °'l(W) 

AN5313NS 
CX20114 

0 
' . 

1'7•<1 • ) 

CX20115A 
MB3775PF 
TC4053BF 
TC4528BFHB 

0 
o I 

CXA1200BQ 

.. 

CXA1201Q 

CXA1202R 

~~ , . 
• I 

' • t 
10 

" 17 

CXA1127M 

CJ .. 
CXA1203N 

0 
' . 

CXA1204Q 

0 
CXP5078-008Q 
CXP80116-080Q 

,. ,. ,. 
" " " ]0 .. ,. ,, ,. ,. 

- 121 -

LB1631M 

CJ 
. . ' 
~ 

M51403FP 

0 ' 

0 
M52007FP 

S-8052ALO-LG-S 
S-8054ALB-LM-S 

.0 
~-

S-81350AG 

µPD6142G601 

.. . 

0 
2SA812 
2SA812-M5 
2SA1578-R 
2SB624-BV4 
2SC1623 
2SC3053-C 
2SC4081 -R 
DTA114EK 
DTC114EK 
DTC144EK 

~ 
I 

2SA1175 

.,, 
I 

2SA1385 

,j 
' 

2SA733 

~ 
f c 8 

2$811 21 
2SB11 32-Q 
2SD1664-Q 

Q, 
2SC2669 
DTC144ES 

2SK209G 

DTA124EU 
DTA144EU 
DTC114EU 
DTC124EU 
DTC144EU 

EE-TP109 

FMA2 
FMA4 
FMG1 
FMW1 
FMW2 

FMS1 
FMY3 
FMY4 

FMY1 -T99 

IMH2-T110 

IMX2-T109 

IMZ1 -T109 

XN4210 

1$2835 

~TMi 
i lo lo 
I > ' 

1$2837 

m 
1 I o 

1SS119 

1SS123 

m 
I I o 

- 122 -

1SS193 
RD2.4M-B 
RD5.1M-B1 
RD5.1M-B2 
RD5.6M-B1 
RD5.6M-B2 
RD7.5M-B1 
RD9.1M-B1 
RD18M-B1 
SB01-05CP 

~ 
I 

i1 ,, 
I I 

1SS283 

( 

DA106U 
SB05-05CP 

DAP202U 

DAP121 

TLP907 

·cf@· ·-v-· 
·~· •--*- · 

GL425S 

GL-1EG102 
GL-1PR102 

GL-1 HY 

-

l 
TLR123 


